
 RESOLUTION NO. ____________ 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

MESQUITE, TEXAS, APPROVING THE TERMS AND 

CONDITIONS OF THE SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO THE 

COMMUNICATIONS FACILITIES LICENSE WITH CELLCO 

PARTNERSHIP D/B/A VERIZON WIRELESS (“LICENSE 

AGREEMENT”), TO AMEND THE SITE PLAN TO REFLECT 

UPDATED EQUIPMENT LOCATED ON THE CITY’S 

SERVICE CENTER COMMUNICATIONS TOWER, AS 

SPECIFIED IN THE LICENSE AGREEMENT; AND 

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AND 

ADMINISTER THE LICENSE AGREEMENT ON BEHALF OF 

THE CITY. 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Mesquite (the “City”) and Dallas MTA, L.P., d/b/a Verizon 

Wireless entered into a Communications Facilities License on October 13, 1997 (the 

“Agreement”); and 

 

WHEREAS, the Agreement was previously amended on June 5, 2012, March 19, 2015, 

July 30, 2015, July 18, 2017, March 7, 2018, and December 3, 2018, and 

 

WHEREAS, Dallas MTA, L.P., d/b/a Verizon Wireless was dissolved by operation of law 

effective December 31, 2018, and its assets and liabilities, including the Agreement, were 

redistributed to Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless (“Licensee”); and 

 

WHEREAS, Licensee is requesting a seventh amendment to the Agreement that will allow 

Licensee to amend the site plan to reflect updated equipment located on the City’s Service Center 

Communications Tower.   

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

MESQUITE, TEXAS: 

 

SECTION 1.  That the terms and conditions of the Seventh Amendment to 

Communications Facilities License (the “Amendment”), attached hereto as Exhibit A, are found 

to be acceptable and in the best interest of the City and its citizens, and are hereby approved. 

 

SECTION 2.  That the City Manager is hereby authorized to finalize and execute 

the Amendment and all other documents necessary to consummate the transactions contemplated 

by the Amendment. 

 

 SECTION 3.  That the City Manager is further hereby authorized to administer the 

Agreement, as amended, on behalf of the City including, without limitation, the City Manager 

shall have the authority to: (i) provide any notices required or permitted by the Agreement; (ii) 

approve minor amendments to the Agreement provided such amendments do not change either 

party’s use of the property or change the rent charged; (iii) exercise any rights and remedies 

available to the City under the Agreement; and (iv) execute any notices, amendments, approvals, 

consents, denials, and waivers authorized by the Agreement. 

 



Administration / Seventh Amendment to Communications Facilities License with Verizon 

December 6, 2021 

Page 2 of 2 

 

 DULY RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Mesquite, Texas, on the 6th day of 

December 2021. 

 

 

 

   

  Daniel Alemán, Jr. 

  Mayor 

   

 

ATTEST:  APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM: 

   

   

Sonja Land  David L. Paschall 

City Secretary  City Attorney 

 



EXHIBIT A 

 

SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO THE  

COMMUNICATIONS FACILITIES LICENSE AGREEMENT  

BETWEEN 

 

THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS, AND 
 

CELLCO PARTNERSHIP d/b/a VERIZON WIRELESS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Licensee Site Name: Samuel Park 
Licensee Contract No.: 25519 

SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO  
COMMUNICATIONS FACILITIES LICENSE 

This SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO COMMUNICATIONS FACILITIES LICENSE 
("Seventh Amendment"), dated as of the Effective Date (as hereinafter defined), is by and 
between the City of Mesquite, a Texas home rule municipality, having a mailing address of 
1515 N. Galloway Avenue, Mesquite, TX 75149 ("City") and Cellco Partnership d/b/a 
Verizon Wireless, having a principal office located at One Verizon Wireless Way, Mail Stop 
4AW100, Basking Ridge, New Jersey 07920 ("Licensee"). 

WHEREAS, City and Dallas MTA, L.P. d/b/a Verizon Wireless entered into a 
Communications Facilities License dated October 13, 1997, whereby City licensed to Licensee 
use of certain premises therein described that are a portion of the premises owned by the City 
located at 1101 E. Main Street, Mesquite, Texas 75149 (the "Original License Agreement"); 
and 

WHEREAS, the Original License Agreement has been amended by:  (i) the First 
Amendment to Communications Facilities License dated as of June 5, 2012 ("First 
Amendment"); (ii) the Second Amendment to Communications Facilities License dated as of 
March 19, 2015 ("Second Amendment"); (iii) the Third Amendment to Communications 
Facilities License dated as of July 30, 2015 ("Third Amendment"); (iv) the Fourth Amendment 
to Communications Facilities License dated as of July 18, 2017 ("Fourth Amendment"); (v) the 
Fifth Amendment to Communications Facilities License dated March 7, 2018 ("Fifth 
Amendment"); and (vi) the Sixth Amendment to Communications Facilities License dated 
March 5, 2019 ("Sixth Amendment"); and 

WHEREAS, the Original License Agreement, as amended by the First Amendment, the 
Second Amendment, the Third Amendment, the Fourth Amendment, the Fifth Amendment, and 
the Sixth Amendment are collectively referred to in this Seventh Amendment as the 
"Agreement"; and  

WHEREAS, all capitalized terms used in this Seventh Amendment but not defined herein 
have the same meanings as defined in the Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Assistant Secretary's Certificate dated January 14, 2019, Dallas 
MTA, L.P. was dissolved by operation of law effective December 31, 2018 and its assets and 
liabilities redistributed to Cellco Partnership; and 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F63FB3DE-596C-4639-A88F-526554EAE9A7



WHEREAS, the City and Licensee desire to further amend the Agreement as more fully 
set forth herein. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and other good and valuable 
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, City and Licensee 
agree as follows: 

1. Amendment of Site Plan.  The SITE PLAN attached as Attachment A-2(B) to
the Sixth Amendment is hereby deleted and replaced with Attachment A-2(C), attached hereto 
and incorporated herein by reference.  As of the Effective Date, all references in the Agreement 
to Attachment A-2, Attachment A-2(A), and Attachment A-2(B) are references to Attachment A-
2(C).  

2. Amendment of Equipment Compound and Antenna Facilities.  The list of
Equipment and Compound Facilities attached as Attachment B-5 to the Sixth Amendment is 
hereby deleted and replaced with Attachment B-6, attached hereto and incorporated herein by 
reference.  As of the Effective Date, all references in the Agreement to Attachments B, B-1, B-2, 
B-3, B-4, and B-5 are references to Attachment B-6.

3. Equipment.  From and after the Effective Date, the City agrees that Licensee
may install the equipment described in Attachment B-6 on the Premises. 

4. Permitted Antenna Facilities and Equipment.  From and after the Effective
Date, the Antenna Facilities and equipment permitted under the terms of the Agreement are 
limited to the Antenna Facilities and equipment described in Attachment B-6. 

5. Other Terms and Conditions Remain.  In the event of any inconsistencies
between the Agreement and this Seventh Amendment, the terms of this Seventh Amendment 
shall control.  This Seventh Amendment amends the Agreement in no other manner except as 
expressly set forth herein. The Parties acknowledge and agree that Exhibit A-3 of the Agreement 
has not been revised in any way by this Amendment. Except as expressly set forth in this 
Seventh Amendment, the Agreement is unmodified and remains in full force and effect.  Each 
reference to the "Agreement" in the Agreement shall be deemed to refer to the Original License 
Agreement, as amended by the First Amendment, the Second Amendment, the Third 
Amendment, the Fourth Amendment, the Fifth Amendment, the Sixth Amendment, and this 
Seventh Amendment. 

6. Effective Date.  This Seventh Amendment shall not be effective unless and until
it is executed by both the City and the Licensee.  "Effective Date" as used herein means the later 
of the two dates this Seventh Amendment is executed by the City and Licensee. 

7. Signing Authority.  City and Licensee each warrant to the other that the person
executing this Seventh Amendment on behalf of the warranting party has the full right, power 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F63FB3DE-596C-4639-A88F-526554EAE9A7



and authority to enter into, and execute, this Seventh Amendment on that party’s behalf, and that 
no consent from any other person or entity is necessary as a condition precedent to the legal 
effect of this Seventh Amendment. 

8. Entire Agreement.  This Seventh Amendment, together with its attachments, sets
forth the entire agreement of the parties with respect to the matters set forth herein.  There are no 
oral agreements between the parties. 

[Signatures on following page] 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F63FB3DE-596C-4639-A88F-526554EAE9A7



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and the Licensee have executed this Seventh 
Amendment on the dates set forth below: 

CITY: 

City of Mesquite,   
a Texas home rule municipality 

By: ______________________________________ 
Printed Name: _____________________________ 
Title: _____________________________________ 

Date: ____________________________________ 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

By: ______________________________________ 
Printed Name: _____________________________ 
Title: _____________________________________ 

Date: ____________________________________ 

LICENSEE: 

Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless 

By: ______________________________________ 
Amanda Eastin 

Verizon Sr. Manager – Central Texas 
Modifications, Small Cells, MLA & 
Community Outreach

Date: ______________________________ 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F63FB3DE-596C-4639-A88F-526554EAE9A7

Nov 18, 2021



 
 

ATTACHMENT A-2(C) 

Site Plan 

(See attached) 

 

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: F63FB3DE-596C-4639-A88F-526554EAE9A7



LOCATION CODE:

TEAM SIGN-OFF

STRUCTURE TYPE:

SITE NAME:

DRAWINGS INDEX

SCOPE OF WORK

CONTACTSPROJECT SUMMARY

APPLICABLE CODES & STANDARDS

VICINITY MAP

APPLICANT:

SITE ACQUISITION:

ENGINEER:

THESE DRAWINGS ARE FOR

PERMITTING AND CONSTRUCTION

PURPOSES

Know what'sbelow.

Call before you dig.

SAMUEL_PARK

T1

TITLE SHEET

104821

UTILITY PROVIDER

S

T

A

T

E

OF

T

E

X

A

S

128023

R

E

E

N

I

G

N

E

LA

N

O

I

S

S

E

F

O

R

P

D

E

S
N

E

C

I

L

ALEXANDER HERSHEY

104821

SAMUEL_PARK

250'-0" SELF-SUPPORT TOWER

5G L-SUB 6 PROJECT

SITE

DocuSign Envelope ID: F63FB3DE-596C-4639-A88F-526554EAE9A7



S

T

A

T

E

OF

T

E

X

A

S

128023

R

E

E

N

I

G

N

E

LA

N

O

I

S

S

E

F

O

R

P

D

E

S
N

E

C

I

L

ALEXANDER HERSHEY

104821

SAMUEL_PARK

GENERAL NOTES

GN1

DocuSign Envelope ID: F63FB3DE-596C-4639-A88F-526554EAE9A7



C1

SITE PLAN

SITE PLAN

1

S

T

A

T

E

OF

T

E

X

A

S

128023

R

E

E

N

I

G

N

E

LA

N

O

I

S

S

E

F

O

R

P

D

E

S
N

E

C

I

L

ALEXANDER HERSHEY

104821

SAMUEL_PARK

DocuSign Envelope ID: F63FB3DE-596C-4639-A88F-526554EAE9A7



C2

EXISTING TOWER ELEVATION

1

TOWER ELEVATION

AND ANTENNA PLANS

S

T

A

T

E

OF

T

E

X

A

S

128023

R

E

E

N

I

G

N

E

LA

N

O

I

S

S

E

F

O

R

P

D

E

S
N

E

C

I

L

ALEXANDER HERSHEY

104821

SAMUEL_PARK

PROPOSED TOWER ELEVATION

2

DocuSign Envelope ID: F63FB3DE-596C-4639-A88F-526554EAE9A7



C3

PROPOSED ANTENNA PLAN

2

EXISTING ANTENNA PLAN

1

ANTENNA PLANS

S

T

A

T

E

OF

T

E

X

A

S

128023

R

E

E

N

I

G

N

E

LA

N

O

I

S

S

E

F

O

R

P

D

E

S
N

E

C

I

L

ALEXANDER HERSHEY

104821

SAMUEL_PARK

DocuSign Envelope ID: F63FB3DE-596C-4639-A88F-526554EAE9A7



RF1

ANTENNA

SPECIFICATIONS

EXISTING ANTENNA SPECS

1

104821

SAMUEL_PARK

EQUIPMENT

SPECIFICATIONS

AND

INFORMATION

FOR

REFERENCE

ONLY

DocuSign Envelope ID: F63FB3DE-596C-4639-A88F-526554EAE9A7



RF2

PROPOSED

EQUIPMENT SPECS

104821

SAMUEL_PARK

PROPOSED EQUIPMENT SPECS

1

EQUIPMENT

SPECIFICATIONS

AND

INFORMATION

FOR

REFERENCE

ONLY

DocuSign Envelope ID: F63FB3DE-596C-4639-A88F-526554EAE9A7



RF3

PROPOSED

EQUIPMENT SPECS

104821

SAMUEL_PARK

PROPOSED EQUIPMENT SPECS

1

EQUIPMENT

SPECIFICATIONS

AND

INFORMATION

FOR

REFERENCE

ONLY

DocuSign Envelope ID: F63FB3DE-596C-4639-A88F-526554EAE9A7



RF4

104821

SAMUEL_PARK

EQUIPMENT

SPECIFICATIONS

AND

INFORMATION

FOR

REFERENCE

ONLY

PROPOSED

EQUIPMENT SPECS

SCALE: N.T.S.

PROPOSED L-SUB 6 EQUIPMENT SPECS

1

DocuSign Envelope ID: F63FB3DE-596C-4639-A88F-526554EAE9A7



DocuSign Envelope ID: F63FB3DE-596C-4639-A88F-526554EAE9A7



QUANTITY 

COUNTED

QUANTITY 

PROVIDED
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTIONS SHEET LIST

PIECE 

WEIGHT 

(LBS)

WEIGHT (LB) NOTES

MATERIAL & HARDWARE

4 4 VZWSMART‐MSK7 ANGLE TO ANGLE CROSSOVER SS‐1, VZWSMART‐MSK7 7.0 28.0 Galvanized

FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE "CUSTOM" PARTS

3 3 PV‐MD‐CS‐18R PERFECT VISION MICROWAVE STRUT SUPPORT FACE MOUNT KIT SS‐1, SS‐2 120.00 378.0 GALVANIZED

2 2 P40‐238X072 PIPE 2 SCH40 (2.375" OD X 0.154" THK) X 6'‐0" LONG SS‐1, SS‐5 22.61 45.2 GALVANIZED (FINAL CUT LENGTH TO BE DETERMINED IN FIELD)

3 3 P40‐238X174 PIPE 2 SCH40 (2.375" OD X 0.154" THK) X 14'‐6" LONG SS‐3 0.00 0.0 GALVANIZED (FINAL CUT LENGTH TO BE DETERMINED IN FIELD)

6 6 PL375‐4511 PL 3/8" X 4 1/2" X 11" A36 SS‐3 0.00 0.0 GALVANIZED

6 6 V‐CLAMP PL 1/2" X 4 1/4" X 8 5/8" A36 SS‐3 0.00 0.0 GALVANIZED

6 6 BP2‐875 PL 1/4" X 2" X 8 3/4" A36 BENT PLATE SS‐3 0.00 0.0 GALVANIZED

24 26 ‐‐‐ BOLT 5/8" X 6" FUL THREAD SAE GR 5 SS‐3 0.00 0.0 (1) HHN & LKW‐EA GALVANIZED

6 7 ‐‐‐ BOLT 5/8" X 4 1/4" A325 SS‐3 0.00 0.0 (1) HHN & LKW‐EA GALVANIZED

6 7 ‐‐‐ BOLT 5/8" X 2" A325 SS‐3 0.00 0.0 (1) HHN & LKW‐EA GALVANIZED

451.2TOTAL WEIGHT (LBS) =

BILL OF MATERIALS

DocuSign Envelope ID: F63FB3DE-596C-4639-A88F-526554EAE9A7



DocuSign Envelope ID: F63FB3DE-596C-4639-A88F-526554EAE9A7



DocuSign Envelope ID: F63FB3DE-596C-4639-A88F-526554EAE9A7



SL. NO. MOUNT MODIFICATION DESCRIPTION REFERENCE SHEET NO.

1
INSTALL NEW PERFECT VISION MICROWAVE STRUT SUPPORT FACE MOUNT KIT                       
(PV-MD-CS-18R)

SS-2

2 INSTALL NEW TIE BACK PIPE. SS-3

3 INSTALL NEW VZWSMART ANGLE TO ANGLE CROSSOVER VZWSMART-MSK7, SS-5

4 INSTALL NEW 2" PST RAYCAP MOUNT PIPE (P40-238X072), (1) FOR (2) SECTOR ONLY VZWSMART-PIPE, SS-1, SS-5

MOUNT MODIFICATION SCHEDULE

MEMBERS IN BLUE COLOR ARE NEW REINFORCEMENTS AND MEMBERS IN AQUA COLOR (IF SHOWN) ARE RELOCATED MEMBERS

FIELD CUTTING AND FIELD DRILLING MAY BE NECESSARY TO ACHIEVE THE REQUIRED DIMENSIONS

IF EXISTING TOWER IS PAINTED, CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY WITH TOWER OWNER IF NEW MODIFICATION MEMBERS ARE TO BE PAINTED 
TO MATCH EXISTING TOWER COLOR.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CLEAN-UP, REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF EXCESS MATERIALS USED AND 
REMOVED FROM THE STRUCTURE AT THE COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT.

FOR THREADED ROD CONNECTIONS, TRIM EXCESS THREADED ROD TO NO MORE THAN 3" PAST THE NUT AND COAT WITH ZINGA COLD 
GALVANIZING COMPOUND.

DocuSign Envelope ID: F63FB3DE-596C-4639-A88F-526554EAE9A7



DocuSign Envelope ID: F63FB3DE-596C-4639-A88F-526554EAE9A7



ITEM 
NO.

QTY. PART NO. DESCRIPTIONS

1 3 P40-238X174 PIPE 2 SCH40 (2.375" OD X 0.154" THK) X 14'-6" LONG

2 6 PL375-4511 PL 3/8" X 4 1/2" X 11" A36

3 6 V-CLAMP PL 1/2" X 4 1/4" X 8 5/8" A36

4 6 BP2-875 PL 1/4" X 2" X 8 3/4" A36 BENT PLATE

5 24 --- BOLT 5/8" X 6" FUL THREAD SAE GR 5

6 6 --- BOLT 5/8" X 4 1/4" A325

7 6 --- BOLT 5/8" X 2" A325

DocuSign Envelope ID: F63FB3DE-596C-4639-A88F-526554EAE9A7



DocuSign Envelope ID: F63FB3DE-596C-4639-A88F-526554EAE9A7



DocuSign Envelope ID: F63FB3DE-596C-4639-A88F-526554EAE9A7



DocuSign Envelope ID: F63FB3DE-596C-4639-A88F-526554EAE9A7



DocuSign Envelope ID: F63FB3DE-596C-4639-A88F-526554EAE9A7



DocuSign Envelope ID: F63FB3DE-596C-4639-A88F-526554EAE9A7



DocuSign Envelope ID: F63FB3DE-596C-4639-A88F-526554EAE9A7



 
 

 

ATTACHMENT B-6 

Equipment Compound and Antenna Facilities 

Equipment Compound and Shelter:  11'-8" x 16' area identified as the Licensee's Shelter on 
Attachment A-2(C) and A-3. 

Antenna Facilities: 

 Type:   (6) Amphenol CWWX063X25G00 Antennas 
    (3) Amphenol W85-19-X28-T2-1920 Antennas 
    (3) Samsung L-SUB 6 MT6407-77A Antennas 

(3) B2/B66A RRH BR049 
(3) B5/B13 RRH BR04C 
(1) 12-OVP Tower 
(2) 6-OVP Tower 
(2) 6-OVP Shelter 

    (3) Amphenol MKS09T07TWIN mounts 
     
     
 Centerline Height: 121-124'  

  

Cables:  (6) 1-5/8" Coax Cables 
(1) 12 x 24 Hybriflex Cable 
(2) 6 x 12 Hybriflex Cables 
(3) 1/4" Homerun RET Cables 

     
Fiber Junction Box and 4" Fiber Conduit 

     

    

DocuSign Envelope ID: F63FB3DE-596C-4639-A88F-526554EAE9A7



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: F63FB3DE596C4639A88F526554EAE9A7 Status: Completed

Subject: SAMUEL_PARK/1549663/Gio Flores-Reviewer Approved 11-17-21/Manager

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 28 Signatures: 1 Envelope Originator: 

Certificate Pages: 5 Initials: 0 Giovanni Flores

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-08:00) Pacific Time (US & Canada)

giovanni.flores@verizonwireless.com

IP Address: 69.78.66.89    

Record Tracking
Status: Original

             11/16/2021 9:10:55 PM

Holder: Giovanni Flores

             giovanni.flores@verizonwireless.com

Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Amanda Eastin

amanda.eastin@verizonwireless.com

Sr. Real Estate Manager

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 69.78.66.89

Sent: 11/17/2021 7:22:04 PM

Viewed: 11/18/2021 4:22:44 AM 

Signed: 11/18/2021 4:22:56 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 11/18/2021 4:22:44 AM
      ID: b8b532d0-b43a-4230-8f84-ed80a147be6c

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp
Cathy Kurfess

cathy.kurfess@kgiwireless.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 11/17/2021 7:22:04 PM

Viewed: 11/18/2021 4:49:17 AM 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

clayton knudsen

clayton.knudsen@verizonwireless.com

Verizon Enterprise Solutions

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 11/17/2021 7:22:04 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Witness Events Signature Timestamp

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps



Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 11/17/2021 7:22:05 PM

Certified Delivered Security Checked 11/18/2021 4:22:44 AM

Signing Complete Security Checked 11/18/2021 4:22:56 AM

Completed Security Checked 11/18/2021 4:22:56 AM

Payment Events Status Timestamps

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure



ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE  

From time to time, VBG Network Real Estate (we, us or Company) may be required by law to 

provide to you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and 

conditions for providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through the DocuSign 

system. Please read the information below carefully and thoroughly, and if you can access this 

information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to this Electronic Record and Signature 

Disclosure (ERSD), please confirm your agreement by selecting the check-box next to ‘I agree to 

use electronic records and signatures’ before clicking ‘CONTINUE’ within the DocuSign 

system. 

 

Getting paper copies  

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available 

electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send 

to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after the signing session and, if you 

elect to create a DocuSign account, you may access the documents for a limited period of time 

(usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to 

send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a 

$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the 

procedure described below. 

 

Withdrawing your consent  

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time 

change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures 

only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and 

disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures 

electronically is described below. 

 

Consequences of changing your mind  

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the 

speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to 

you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format, 

and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such 

paper notices or disclosures. Further, you will no longer be able to use the DocuSign system to 

receive required notices and consents electronically from us or to sign electronically documents 

from us. 

 

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically  

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure created on: 9/23/2020 1:45:36 PM
Parties agreed to: Amanda Eastin



Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide 

electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures, 

authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made 

available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you 

inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required 

notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given 

us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through 

the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as 

described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the 

consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures 

electronically from us. 

 

How to contact VBG Network Real Estate:  

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically, 

to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to 

receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows: 

To contact us by email send messages to: tricsha.fatakia@verizonwireless.com 

 

To advise VBG Network Real Estate of your new email address  

To let us know of a change in your email address where we should send notices and disclosures 

electronically to you, you must send an email message to us 

at tricsha.fatakia@verizonwireless.com and in the body of such request you must state: your 

previous email address, your new email address.  We do not require any other information from 

you to change your email address.  

If you created a DocuSign account, you may update it with your new email address through your 

account preferences.  

 

To request paper copies from VBG Network Real Estate  

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided 

by us to you electronically, you must send us an email 

to tricsha.fatakia@verizonwireless.com and in the body of such request you must state your 

email address, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We will bill you for any fees at 

that time, if any. 

 

To withdraw your consent with VBG Network Real Estate  

To inform us that you no longer wish to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic 

format you may: 



i. decline to sign a document from within your signing session, and on the subsequent page, 

select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may; 

ii. send us an email to tricsha.fatakia@verizonwireless.com and in the body of such request you 

must state your email, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We do not need any 

other information from you to withdraw consent..  The consequences of your withdrawing 

consent for online documents will be that transactions may take a longer time to process.. 

 

Required hardware and software  

The minimum system requirements for using the DocuSign system may change over time. The 

current system requirements are found here: https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-

signing-system-requirements.  

 

Acknowledging your access and consent to receive and sign documents electronically  

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to 

other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please confirm that you have 

read this ERSD, and (i) that you are able to print on paper or electronically save this ERSD for 

your future reference and access; or (ii) that you are able to email this ERSD to an email address 

where you will be able to print on paper or save it for your future reference and access. Further, 

if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures exclusively in electronic format as described 

herein, then select the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’ before 

clicking ‘CONTINUE’ within the DocuSign system. 

By selecting the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’, you confirm 

that: 

 You can access and read this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure; and 

 You can print on paper this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure, or save or send 

this Electronic Record and Disclosure to a location where you can print it, for future 

reference and access; and 

 Until or unless you notify VBG Network Real Estate as described above, you consent to 

receive exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations, 

acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made 

available to you by VBG Network Real Estate during the course of your relationship with 

VBG Network Real Estate. 

https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements
https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements

	Seventh Amendment to Communications Facilities License w-Verizon.12-06-2021.pdf (p.1-2)
	EXHIBIT A to Resolution - Cover Sheet agmt attached.pdf (p.3)
	Exhibit A - Seventh Amendment Partial Execution.pdf (p.4-36)
	Verizon Samuel Park - 7th Amendment
	Attachment A-2(C)
	Verizon Samuel Park - 7th Amendment




